Application monies, the application may not be varied or withdrawn
except as required by law.

4.5 Underwriting

The Offer is not underwritten.

4.6 Lead manager

Xcel Capital Pty Ltd (Lead Manager) has been appointed as Lead Manager to
the Offer.  The Company has appointed the Lead Manager to place any shortfall
of Loyalty Options offered to Shareholders.  In consideration for its appointment,
the Lead Manager (or its nominees) will receive:

(a) a management fee of $10,000 (exclusive of GST); and

(b) 3,750,000 quoted Options on the same terms as offered to Shareholders
under the Offer, including an issue price of $0.01 per Option.

4.7 Effect on control of the Company

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings, upon the future exercise of the Options, are likely to be diluted by
approximately 16.67% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on
issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record
date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements
under the
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 15.06% 2,000,000 10,000,000 12.55%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 7.53% 1,000,000 5,000,000 6.28%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 2.26% 300,000 1,500,000 1.88%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.60% 80,000 400,000 0.50%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.08% 10,000 50,000 0.06%

Total 66,380,803 13,276,160 79,656,963

Notes:

1. This table assumes that all Options issue under the Offer are exercised.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all
Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

9

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.8 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

[…]

to the Directors (subject to Shareholder approval), Company Secretary
and the Lead Manager).

5.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 and the
unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020
shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies
normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial
position.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared assuming all
Loyalty Options offered under the Prospectus are issued.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared to provide
investors with information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-
forma assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

12

pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it
does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting
Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED
31-Dec-20

PROFORMA
Maximum Raise
(1), (2), (3)

PROFORMA
Total After Issue

$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 2,186,741 155,874 2,342,615

Other receivables 49,029  -   49,029

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,235,770  155,874  2,391,644

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation
assets  4,528,524  -   4,528,524

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

4,528,524 - 4,528,524

TOTAL ASSETS 6,764,294 155,874  6,920,168

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 53,581  -   53,581

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 53,581  -   53,581

TOTAL LIABILITIES 53,581 -  53,581

NET ASSETS 6,710,713 155,874  6,866,587

EQUITY

Share capital 9,314,240  -   9,314,240

Options Reserve 110,000  207,262  317,262

Retained loss (2,713,527) (51,388) (2,764,915)

TOTAL EQUITY 6,710,713  155,874  6,866,587

Notes:

1. Non-renounceable entitlement issue of one (1) Loyalty Option for every five (5) Shares at
an issue price of $0.01 per Loyalty Option to raise up to $132,762.

2. Proceeds of $74,500 from the issue of Options to the Directors, Company Secretary and

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

13

Lead Manager.

3. Costs of the offer.

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Loyalty Options offered under the Prospectus are issued, is set out below.

Shares

Number

Shares currently on issue 66,380,803

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer Nil